

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 19 AM 11:30

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

NO. 46535-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEBBIE K. BALTAZAR, Appellant

v.

**DONALD PARADISE and "JANE DOE" PARADISE,
husband and wife, Respondents**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Anne R. Vankirk, WSBA No. 47321
G. Parker Reich, WSBA No. 35500
Attorneys for Appellant
JACOBS & JACOBS
114 E. Meeker Avenue
Puyallup, WA 98372
(253) 845-0577**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv-vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
1. Whether jury instruction 16 on the Emergency Doctrine constitutes reversible error when:	
a. The Emergency Doctrine is not available to a defendant who caused a perilous situation through his negligent failure to maintain a proper lookout for approaching waves.....	4
b. The Emergency Doctrine is intended to protect the defendant from liability for a negligent act occurring after the perilous situation is created and the plaintiff did not allege that the defendant was negligent in reacting to the peril only in creating it.....	4
c. The Emergency Doctrine only applies in situations where there is a choice between two courses of action after the peril arises and here Mr. Paradise was afforded no choice but to collide with the wave.....	4
2. Whether jury instruction 17 on the act of God defense constitutes reversible error when:	
a. Jury instruction 17 was a misstatement of law regarding the Act of God defense because it improperly states the legal standard.	4

b.	Jury instruction 17 was misleading to the jury because it was taken out of context.....	5
3.	Whether the trial court erred when it instructed the jury on the issue of contributory negligence when no substantial evidence existed to support any negligence on the part of the plaintiff.....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	Emergency Doctrine.....	6
	Act of God.....	8
	Contributory Negligence.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT.....	13
1.	Jury Instruction 16 On The Emergency Doctrine Was Improperly Given And Therefore Constitutes Reversible Error.....	15
a.	The Emergency Doctrine Is Not Available To One Who Created The Perilous Situation.....	15
b.	The Emergency Doctrine Does Not Apply Here Because Plaintiff Never Alleged That The Defendant Was Negligent In His Reaction To The Perilous Condition.....	17
c.	The Emergency Doctrine Requires That The Person Placed In The Perilous Position Has At Least Two Possible Courses Of Action.....	19
d.	Jury Instruction 16 Prejudiced The Plaintiff...	21
2.	Jury Instruction 17 On The Act Of God Defense Is A Misstatement Of Law And Is Misleading To The Jury.....	22

a.	Jury Instruction 17 Is A Misstatement Of Law And Therefore Presumed To Be Prejudicial.....	22
b.	The Appropriate Legal Standard For The Act Of God Defense.....	24
c.	Jury Instruction 17 Does Not Properly State The Legal Standard.....	28
d.	If Not A Clear Misstatement Of Law, Instruction 17 Is At The Very Least Misleading To The Jury.....	32
e.	Plaintiff Was Prejudiced By Jury Instruction 17.....	33
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Instruction The Jury On The Issue Of Contributory Negligence Without A Factual Basis To Put The Tissue To The Jury.....	36
a.	Contributory Negligence Must Be Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	37
b.	Ms. Baltazar Did Not Violate The Duty To Use Due Care When She Did Not Know, And Could Not Have Known, Of The Potential For Injury At The Time Of The Incident.....	39
4.	The Trial Court Should Not Engage In Speculation On The Effectiveness Of Safety Measures.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977).....	41
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281, P.3d 289 (2012).....	14, 21, 22, 32, 33, 34
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 35, 244 P.3d 32 (2010).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996).....	14
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 688 P.2d 571 (1983).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Bohnsack v. Kirkham</i> , 72 Wn.2d 183, 191, 432 P.2d 554 (1967).....	40
<i>Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 66, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	36
<i>Chunyl & Conley/Quad-C v. Bray</i> , 156 Wn. App. 246, 232 P.3d 564 (2010).....	21, 34
<i>Cote v. Allen</i> , 50 Wn.2d 584, 313 P.2d 693 (1957).....	37
<i>Derheim v. N. Fiorito Co.</i> , 80 Wash.2d 161, 492 P.2d 1030 (1972).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	37
<i>Freestone Capital Partners, LP v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010).....	36
<i>Furfaro v. City of Seattle</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 363, 27 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	14
<i>Helman v. Sacred Heart Hosp.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 136, 381 P.2d 605 (1963).....	37
<i>Hinkel v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 548, 494 P.2d 1008 (1972).....	17

<i>Hughey v. Winthrop Motor Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 227, 377 P.2d 640 (1963).....	36
<i>Huston v. First Church of God, of Vancouver</i> , 46 Wn.App. 740, 732 P.2d 173 (1987).....	38
<i>Jenkins v. Snohomish County Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986).....	37
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.2d 286 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	14
<i>Madill v. L.A. Seattle Motor Express</i> , 64 Wn.2d 548, 392 P.2d 821 (1964).....	36
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn.App. 531, 929 P.2d 1125 (1997).....	41
<i>Rosendahl v. Lesourd Methodist Church</i> , 68 Wn.2d 180, 412 P.2d 109 (1966).....	38
<i>Sandberg v. Spoelstra</i> , 46 Wn.2d 776, 285 P.2d 564 (1955).....	18
<i>Scudero v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 46, 385 P.2d 551 (1963).....	24
<i>Seholm v. Hamilton</i> , 69 Wn.2d 604, 419 P.2d 328 (1966).....	19
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	32
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 95 Wn. 257, 263, 164 P. 926 (1917).....	32
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998).....	14
<i>Stolz v. McKowen</i> , 14 Wn.App. 808, 545 P.2d 584 (1976).....	18
<i>Wells v. Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970).....	27
<i>White v. Peters</i> , 52 Wn.2d 824, 329 P.2d 471 (1958).....	38
<i>Wylar v. Holland Am. Line – United States, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (2003).....	10, 11, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33

Zook v. Baier, 9 Wn. App. 708, 514 P.2d 923 (1973).....15, 16, 19

Other State Cases

Bradford v. Stanley, 355 So. 2d 328 (Ala. 1978).....26

Federal Cases

Compania de Vaporos Inesco, S A v. Missouri Pac Railroad Co.,
232 F. 2d 657 (5th Cir. 1956)..... 25, 28, 29, 31

Ispat Inland, Inc. v. Am. Commer. Barge Line Co., 2002 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 26818, 2002 WL 32098290 (N.D. Ind. 2002) (unpublished
opinion).....26

Skandia Ins. Co. v. Star Shipping AS, 173 F. Supp. 2d 1228
(S.D. Ala.
2001).....25, 31

Uniroyal, Inc. v. Hood. 588 F.2d 454 (1979).....26

Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co. v. United States, 864 F.2d 1550
(11th Cir.
1989).....25

RCW's

RCW 4.22.00536

RCW 4.22.06036

RCW 4.22.01536

Court Rules:

CR 59(a).....13
